12         (4)  County courts shall have original jurisdiction in

13  all criminal misdemeanor cases not cognizable by the circuit

14  courts, of all violations of municipal and county ordinances,

15  and of all actions at law in which the matter in controversy

16  does not exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars

17  ($2,500.00) exclusive of interest and costs, except those

18  within the exclusive jurisdiction of the circuit courts.

19  Judges of county courts shall be committing magistrates.  The

20  county courts shall have jurisdiction now exercised by the

21  county judge's courts other than that vested in the circuit